2.5 After  testing  the  said  195.630  grams  gold  the  Government 

Approved  Valuer  confirmed  vide  his  Valuation  certificate 

No.1301/2023-24 dated 04.02.2024 that it was pure gold. Further, 

he informed that the total Market Value of the said recovered gold is 

Rs.12,71,204/- (Rupees Twelve Lac Seventy-One Thousand Two 

Hundred  and  Four  only)  and  Tariff  Value  is  Rs.10,87,212/- 

(Rupees  Ten  Lac  Eighty  Seven  Thousand  Two  Hundred  and 

Twelve Only).  The value of the gold bar has been calculated as per 

the Notification No. 09/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 31.01.2024 (gold) 

and  Notification  No.  10/2024-Customs  (N.T.)  dated  01.02.2024 

(exchange rate). The outcome of the said testing is summarized in

[...]

dealt with and knowingly indulged herself in the instant case 
of smuggling of gold into India. The passenger had improperly 
imported  gold  weighing  195.630  grams  having  purity 
999.0/24  Kt.  concealing in  form  of  spray  on  clothes  and 
having Market Value of Rs.12,71,204/- (Rupees Twelve Lac 
Seventy  One  Thousand  Two  Hundred  and  Four  only)  and 
Tariff Value is Rs.10,87,212/- (Rupees Ten Lac Eighty Seven 
Thousand Two Hundred and Twelve  Only).  The above said 
gold was in the form of  gold paste/dust  sprayed on dress 
material/clothes  and  not  declared  to  the  Customs.   The 
passenger opted green channel  to exit the Airport with the 

deliberate intention to evade the payment of Customs Duty

[...]

(e) As  per  Section  123  of  Customs  Act  1962,  the  burden  of 
proving that the gold in the form of  bar weighing 195.630 
grams of  purity  999.0/24 Kt.  and  having  Market  value  of 
Rs.12,71,204/- (Rupees Twelve Lac  Seventy One Thousand 
Two  Hundred  and  Four  only)  and  Tariff  Value  is 
Rs.10,87,212/- (Rupees Ten Lac Eighty Seven Thousand Two 

Hundred  and  Twelve  Only)  derived  from  dress  materials, 
without declaring it to the Customs, is not smuggled goods, is 
upon the passenger Smt. Mehjabeen Mujahid Ali Qureshi.

09. Accordingly,  a  Show  Cause  Notice  was  issued  to Smt. 

Mehjabeen Mujahid Ali Qureshi Aged 39 years (DOB 31.07.1984)

[...]

Pin-400004, as to why:

i. Two gold bars total weighing  195.630 grams having 
purity  of  999.0  (24  Kt)  having  Market  Value  of 
Rs.12,71,204/- (Rupees  Twelve  Lac   Seventy  One 
Thousand  Two  Hundred  and  Four  only)  and  Tariff 
Value  is   Rs.10,87,212/- (Rupees  Ten  Lac  Eighty 
Seven  Thousand  Two  Hundred  and  Twelve  Only), 
derived from gold concealed in the form of gold paste/ 
dust sprayed on dress materials by the passenger and 
placed under seizure under  panchnama proceedings 
dated  04.02.2024  and  Seizure  Memo  Order  dated 
04.02.2024,  should  not  be  confiscated  under  the